registration in the register of Bondholders and only the duly registered holder is entitled to payments on

Bonds in respect of which the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf

of the Registrar.

— 86 —

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from this offering will be approximately US$[.]. The Issuer intends to on-lend

the proceeds from this Offering to the Company and any of its subsidiaries for refinancing and general

working capital purposes of the Group.

— 87 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Company

The following table sets forth the consolidated current and non-current borrowings, total long-term

indebtedness, total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2015 and adjusted to

give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other

estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering:

As at 31 December 2015

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(Unaudited)

(RMB in

millions)

(US$ in

millions)(1)
(RMB in

millions)

(US$ in

millions)(1)

Current borrowings

Short-term borrowings(2) 79,785.2 12,125.8 79,785.2 12,125.8

Long-term borrowings due within one year 7,103.5 1,079.6 7,103.5 1,079.6

Non-current borrowings

Long-term borrowings 161,628.8 24,564.4 161,628.8 24,564.4

Bonds payable 42,945.5 6,526.9 42,945.5 6,526.9

Bonds to be issued — — [.] [.]

Total long-term indebtedness 204,574.3 31,091.3 [.] [.]

Total equity(3) 70,008.7 10,639.9 70,008.7 10,639.9

Total capitalisation(4) 274,583.0 41,731.2 [.] [.]

(1) The translation of Renminbi amounts into US dollar amounts has been made at the rate of RMB6.5798 to US$1.00.

(2) The Company issued (i) ultra short-term financing bonds in the aggregate nominal amount of RMB3 billion on 6 January

2016 for a period of 265 days, with an annual interest rate of 3.20 per cent.; (ii) ultra short-term financing bonds in the

aggregate nominal amount of RMB3 billion on 20 January 2016 for a period of 270 days, with an annual interest rate of

3.60 per cent.; and (iii) short-term financing bonds in the aggregate nominal amount of RMB2 billion on 2 March 2016 for

a period of 1 year, with an annual interest rate of 3.27 per cent.

(3) The Company issued perpetual securities in the aggregate nominal amount of RMB1.5 billion on 18 January 2016, with an

annual interest rate of 5.70 per cent.

(4) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total long-term indebtedness and total equity.

Except as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation and

indebtedness of the Group since 31 December 2015.

— 88 —

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Guarantor

The following table sets forth the consolidated current and non-current borrowings total long-term

indebtedness, total equity and total capitalisation of the Guarantor and its subsidiaries (the ‘‘Guarantor

Group’’) as at 31 December 2015 and adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting

the underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this

offering:

As at 31 December 2015

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(Unaudited)

(RMB in

millions)

(US$ in

millions)(1)
(RMB in

millions)

(US$ in

millions)(1)

Current borrowings

Short-term borrowings 6,969.9 1,059.3 6,969.9 1,059.3

Long-term borrowings due within one year 1,307.4 198.7 1,307.4 198.7

Non-current borrowings

Long-term borrowings 89,759.3 13,641.6 89,759.3 13,641.6

Bonds payable 3,025.8 459.9 3,025.8 459.9

Bonds to be issued — — [.] [.]

Total long-term indebtedness 92,785.1 14,101.5 [.] [.]

Total equity(2) 42,674.2 6,485.6 42,674.2 6,485.6

Total capitalisation(3) 135,459.3 20,587.1 [.] [.]

(1) The translation of Renminbi amounts into US dollar amounts has been made at the rate of RMB6.5798 to US$1.00.

(2) As at 31 March 2016, the Guarantor Group has incurred additional short-term borrowings and the amount of short-term

borrowings has increased to RMB8,423.7 million.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total long-term indebtedness and total equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated

capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor Group since 31 December 2015.

Capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer

As at the date of this Offering Circular, one share with a par value of US$1.00, which is held

indirectly by the Company, had been issued and credited as fully paid, representing the entire issued